

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LEO BRIAN AVITIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN,**
Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real party in interest.

From an Order of the San Joaquin Superior Court, Case No. GJ-2016-4112415

Hon. Judge Brett H. Morgan
(Superior Court Judge-Denied motion to dismiss July 29, 2016)
Department 26 - (209) 468-2878

Hon. Judge Seth Hoyt
(Presided over issuance of indictment January 14, 2016)
Department 21 - (209) 468-2827

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

And From an Order of the Court of Appeals, Third District, Case No. C082859

(Petition for writ of mandate and/or prohibition denied April 18, 2017)

OPENING BRIEF

DAVID J. COHEN
State Bar No. 145748
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 660
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone Number (415) 398-3900
Fax Number (415) 398-7500
djcohen@bayareacrimlaw.com

ALEXANDER P. GUILMARTIN
State Bar No. 306767
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 660
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone Number (415) 398-3900
Fax Number (415) 398-7500
apguilmartin@bayareacrimlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner **Leo Brian Avitia**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	4
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	8
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	9
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	10
A. <u>Grand Jury Proceedings</u>	10
B. <u>Motion to Dismiss and Writ Petition</u>	11
C. <u>Third District Denial</u>	12
III. <u>STANDARDS GOVERNING PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS</u>	13
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
A. <u>All Parties Agree That in Dismissing a Grand Juror, the Prosecutor Violated CPC §939.5</u>	15
B. <u>Because the Prosecutor’s Violation of §939.5, Like the Error Committed in <i>Dustin</i>, Denied Petitioner a Substantial Right, Dismissal of the Indictment Is Required Without Any Showing of Prejudice</u>	16
1. <u>Pre-Trial Challenges to an Accusatory Pleading Based on the Denial of a Substantial Right at the Probable Cause Hearing Require No Showing of Prejudice</u>	16
a. History of Substantial Rights Analysis	16
b. Current Law on Substantial Rights	18
2. <u>Petitioner Was Denied a Substantial Right Here</u>	20
a. The Principles Espoused in <i>Dustin</i> Apply Here	22
b. The Denial to Petitioner of His Right to an Independent, Properly Constituted Grand Jury Effectuated a Denial of a Substantial Right	24
c. The Third District’s Holding That Petitioner Was Not Denied a Substantial Right Is Flawed	25
d. <i>Standish</i> Is Inapposite	26
3. <u>Petitioner Suffered a Structural Error Warranting Dismissal Without Any Showing of Prejudice</u>	29
4. <u>A Substantial Rights Analysis Applies to Pre-Trial Challenges to Indictments</u>	32
C. <u>The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Was Not Only a Violation of CPC §939.5 Cognizable as a Section 995 Claim, but an Infringement upon the Separation of Powers and a Violation of Petitioner’s Due Process Rights Requiring Dismissal of the Indictment</u>	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. <u>This Court must Determine Whether a Challenge to an Indictment Based on the Prosecutor's Unlawful Dismissal of Grand Jurors Is Properly Raised Pursuant to §995 or as a Nonstatutory Motion Premised on a Due Process Violation</u>	35
2. <u>Petitioner Suffered a Due Process Violation Warranting Dismissal</u>	36
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	40
<u>CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT</u>	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bruner v. Superior Court</i> (1891) 92 Cal.239	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Washington</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 541	39
<i>California School Boards Assn. v. California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	37
<i>Christie v. City of El Centro</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 767	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Cummiskey v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 C4th 1018	13
<i>Dustin v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1311	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1129	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>H.D. Arnaiz, Ltd. v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1357	13
<i>Herbert v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 661	21
<i>Jennings v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 867	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court of San Joaquin County</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 248	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Kalloch v. Superior Court</i> (1880) 56 Cal 229	38
<i>McCarthy v. Superior Court</i> (1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 755	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1162	37
<i>McGill v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1454	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 728	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moon v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1521	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 152	38
<i>Penney v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 28 CA3d 941	13
<i>People v. Backus</i> (1979) 23 C3d 360	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bucher</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 343	17
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 498	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Pierson v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 402	37
<i>People v. Fujita</i> (1974) 43 CA3d 454	13
<i>People v. Gnass</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1271	35
<i>People v. Hellum</i> (1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 150	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	22
<i>People v. Konow</i> (2004) 323 Cal.4th 995	18
<i>People v. Laney</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 508	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Naphaly</i> (1895) 105 Cal. 641	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 496	17, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (1969) 2 CA3d 767	13
<i>People v. Salas</i> (1926) 80 Cal.App. 318	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	14
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 32	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 211	30
<i>Reilly v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 641	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Stark v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 368	32
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) __ U.S. __ 137 S.Ct. 1899	29
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2618	12
2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2618 14	35
2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2618 19-20	32
2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2618 21-22	26
2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2618 25-26	15
2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2618 27	31
California Const. art. VI §§10-11	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes and Regulations

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1085(a)	13
§ 1103a)	13

California Penal Code

§ 69	10
§ 148	10
§ 187	10
§ 191.5	10
§ 859b	27, <i>passim</i>
§ 861	27
§ 939.5	8, <i>passim</i>
§ 995	8, <i>passim</i>
§ 995(a)(1)	13
§ 995(a)(1)(A)	12, <i>passim</i>
§ 995(a)(1)(B)	35
§ 14601.2(a)	10
§ 23153(a)	10
§ 23153(b)	10
